

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

STEVEN BIENER and CAROL GREENWAY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE HONORABLE FRANK CALIO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE ELECTIONS  
COMMISSIONER FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE and  
THE DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE (No. 02-514 GMS)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS STEVEN BIENER  
AND CAROL GREENWAY URGING REVERSAL  
OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

BONITA P. TENNERIELLO  
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS INSTITUTE  
27 School Street, Suite 500  
Boston, MA 02108  
Tel.: (617) 624-3900  
Fax: (617) 624-3911

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

May 9, 2003

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Delaware’s Filing Fee Provisions	
Violate the Equal Protection Clause. ....	4
1. Delaware’s filing fee unconstitutionally burdens	
non-indigent candidates and their voter supporters. ....	4
2. Because Delaware’s filing fee substantially burdens	
voting rights, it must be subjected to strict scrutiny. ....	14
3. Because Delaware’s imposition of a filing fee on all	
non-indigent candidates serves no legitimate state	
interest, it fails even deferential review. ....	16
B. Delaware’s Filing Fees Violate the Qualifications Clause	
by Imposing a Wealth Qualification on Non-Indigent	
Candidates. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
 CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES	PAGE
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) . . . . .	3, 12
<i>Adams v. Askew</i> , 511 F.2d 700 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) . . . . .	6, 8, 21
<i>Adkins v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 331 (1948) . . . . .	7
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) . . . . .	15, 16, 20
<i>Andress v. Reed</i> , 880 F. 2d. 239 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	2
<i>Biener v. Calio</i> , No. C.A. 02-514 GMS, 2003 WL 151232, (D. Del. Jan. 21, 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bodner v. Gray</i> , 129 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1961) . . . . .	21, 22, 23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	12
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bullock v. Suomela</i> , 710 F.2d 102 (3 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1983) . . . . .	7
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Campbell v. Davidson</i> , 233 F.3d 1229 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	21
<i>Carter v. Dies</i> , 32 F. Supp. 1358 (N.D. Tex. 1970) (three-judge district court) <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) . . . . .	5
<i>Cassidy v. Willis</i> , 323 A.2d 598 (Del. 1974) . . . . .	3, 8, 10, 22
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982) . . . . .	15
<i>Cross v. Fong Eu</i> , 430 F.Supp. 1036 (N.D. Cal. 1977) . . . . .	3, 9

<i>Fair v. Taylor</i> , 359 F. Supp. 304 (M.D. Fla. 1973) (three-judge district court), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Bush v. Sevesta</i> , 416 U.S. 918 (1974) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Fowler v. Adams</i> , 315 F.Supp. 592 (M.D. Fla. 1970) . . . . .	21
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	5, 8
<i>Galda v. Rutgers</i> , 772 F.2d 1060 (3d Cir. 1985) . . . . .	3, 13
<i>Green v. Mortham</i> , 155 F.3d 1332 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	2, 8, 9, 21
<i>Harper v. Vance</i> , 342 F. Supp. 136 (N.D. Ala. 1972) . . . . .	7
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) . . . . .	14, 21
<i>Harris v. Iorio</i> , 922 F.Supp. 588 (M.D. Fla. 1996) . . . . .	2, 3, 9, 21
<i>Jones v. Zimmerman</i> , 752 F.2d 76 (3 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1985) . . . . .	7
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	3, 13
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) . . . . .	16
<i>Little v. Florida Department of State</i> , 19 F.3d 4 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	2, 9, 21
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996) . . . . .	8
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 520 U.S. 377 (2000) . . . . .	13
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	21
<i>Souder v. McGuire</i> , 516 F.2d 820 (3 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1975) . . . . .	7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) . . . . .	3, 12

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . . 4, 14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, CODES, RULES AND STATUTES**

U. S. CONST., art. I, § 2, cl. 2 . . . . . 19

42 U.S.C. § 1382(a) . . . . . 2, 6

CAL. ELEC. CODE § 8106  
(West, WESTLAW through ch. 3 of 2003-04 Reg. Sess. Urgency  
Legislation, ch. 4 of 1<sup>st</sup> Ex. Sess. Urgency Legislation, and  
ch. 1 of 2<sup>nd</sup> Ex. Sess.) . . . . . 9, 10

COLO. REV. STAT. §§ 1-4-303, 1-4-1203, 1-4-1205  
(West, WESTLAW through 2002 2<sup>nd</sup> Reg. and 3<sup>rd</sup> Ex. Sess.  
of the 63<sup>rd</sup> General Assembly) . . . . . 10

DEL. CODE ANN. tit 15 § 3103(d)  
(West Westlaw through October 10, 2002 Ex. Sess.) . . . . . 2, 6

DEL. CODE ANN. tit 15 § 3103(e)  
(West Westlaw through October 10, 2002 Ex. Sess.) . . . . . 2, 6

DEL. CODE ANN. tit 15 § 3106(a)(1)  
(West Westlaw through October 10, 2002 Ex. Sess.) . . . . . 18

DEL. CODE ANN. tit 15 § 3111  
(West Westlaw through October 10, 2002 Ex. Sess.) . . . . . 18

FLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 9 § 99.095  
(West, WESTLAW through 2003 Reg. Sess.) . . . . . 9, 10

FLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 9 § 105.035  
(West, WESTLAW through 2003 Reg. Sess.) . . . . . 6

GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-132  
(West, WESTLAW through 2002 Reg. Sess.) . . . . . 9, 10

HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 12-6 (West, WESTLAW through 2002 Reg. Sess. of the 21 <sup>st</sup> Legislature) . . . . .	9, 10
IDAHO CODE § 34-626 (West, WESTLAW through 2002 Cumulative Supp., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Reg. Sess. of the 56 <sup>th</sup> Legislature) . . . . .	10
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-205 (West, WESTLAW through 2002 Reg. Sess.) . . . . .	10
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18:461 (West, WESTLAW through 2002 1 <sup>st</sup> Ex. and Reg. Sess. Acts) . . . . .	10
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 21A, § 412 (West, WESTLAW through legislation effective February 19, 2003) . . . . .	10, 11
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.163 (West, WESTLAW through P.A.2003, No. 1) . . . . .	11
MINN. STAT. § 204B.11 (West, WESTLAW through 2002 1 <sup>st</sup> Spec. Sess.) . . . . .	11
MO. ANN. STAT. tit. 9 § 115.357 (West, WESTLAW through 2002 2 <sup>nd</sup> Reg. Sess.) . . . . .	9, 10
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-10-203 (West, WESTLAW through September 13, 2002 Spec. Sess.) . . . . .	9, 10
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-107.1 (West, WESTLAW through 2003 Reg. Sess.) . . . . .	11
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 63 § 655:20 (West, WESTLAW through 2002 Reg. Sess.) . . . . .	9, 10
OKLA. STAT. tit. 26, § 5-112 (West, WESTLAW through 2002 Reg. Sess.) . . . . .	11

OR. REV. STAT. tit. 23 § 249.020  
(West, WESTLAW through 2001 Reg. Sess.  
and Cumulative Supp.) . . . . . 11

Texas, TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. § 172.021, 172.025  
(West, WESTLAW through 2001 Reg. Sess.) . . . . . 11

W. VA. CODE § 3-5-8a  
(West, WESTLAW through 2002 3<sup>rd</sup> Ex. Sess.) . . . . . 10

WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 29.15.050  
(West, WESTLAW through 2003 Reg. Sess.  
effective through March 31, 2003) . . . . . 9, 10

**MISCELLANEOUS**

The Federalist No. 57 . . . . . 23

U.S. Census Bureau, American Fact Finder, Quick Tables, Geographic Area:  
Delaware, *at*  
[http://factfinder.census.gov/bf/lang=en\\_vt\\_name=DEC\\_2000\\_SF3\\_U\\_DP3  
geo\\_id=04000US10.html](http://factfinder.census.gov/bf/lang=en_vt_name=DEC_2000_SF3_U_DP3_geo_id=04000US10.html) . . . . . 7
